DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 183 Original

2022 Regular Session

Goudeau

Creates the Atchafalaya Basin Bridge Task Force to study and make recommendations regarding safety on the I-10 bridge over the Atchafalaya Basin and the implementation of a law enforcement police force on the I-10 bridge over the Atchafalaya Basin in St. Martin and Iberville Parish.

Specifies the Atchafalaya Basin Bridge Task Force be comprised of the following members:

- (1) The sheriff for St. Martin parish.
- (2) The sheriff for Iberville parish.
- (3) The District Attorney for St. Martin parish.
- (4) The District Attorney for Iberville parish.
- One member appointed by the member of the House of Representatives whose district is in St. Martin parish.
- (6) One member appointed by the member of the House of Representatives whose district is in Iberville parish.
- (7) One member appointed by the member of the House of Representatives who serves as the state representative for House District 31 representing Lafayette and Vermilion parish.

Requires the Atchafalaya Basin Bridge Task Force convene its first meeting prior to Sept. 15, 2022, and meet, at a minimum, on a quarterly basis.

Requires the Atchafalaya Basin Bridge Task Force submit a written report and make recommendations to the House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works, the speaker of the House of Representatives, and the Dept. of Transportation and Development no later than Feb. 1, 2023.